
   Date of issue: Monday 8th March 2021

MEETING EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors Basra (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), 
A Cheema, Ajaib, Begum, Qaseem, A Sandhu, Sarfraz, 
Vacancy )

Education Voting Co-opted Members
Vacancy

Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members
Paul Kassapian – Secondary School Representative
Fifi El Sayed – Slough Youth Parliament 

DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2021 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING

SCRUTINY OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NADIA WILLIAMS

07749 709 961

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1 PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct; leave 
the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 February 2021 1 - 6 -

SCRUTINY ISSUES

3.  Member Questions

(An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated).

4.  Young People Not in Education, Employment or 
Training

7 - 12 All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

5.  Early Years and Children's Centre Services 13 - 22 All

6.  Parenting in Slough - Multi-Agency Strategy 23 - 30 All

7.  Terms of Reference for Employment, Skills and 
COVID-19 Task and Finish Group

31 - 40 -

8.  Forward Work Programme 41 - 44 -

9.  Attendance Record 45 - 46 -

Press and Public
This meeting will be held remotely in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.  Part I of this meeting will be live streamed as required by the regulations.  The press and 
public can access the meeting from the following link (by selecting the meeting you wish to view):

http://democracy.slough.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

Please note that the meeting may be recorded.  By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.

The press and public will not be able to view any matters considered during Part II of the agenda.

http://democracy.slough.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 4th February, 2021.

Present:- Councillors Kelly (Vice-Chair, in the chair), A Cheema, Ajaib, Begum 
and A Sandhu

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Dhaliwal.

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Basra, Qaseem and Sarfraz

PART 1

30. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Kelly declared that he worked for the Slough and East Berkshire 
CofE Multi Academy Trust (SEBMAT).  Councillor Kelly remained and 
participated in the meeting. 

31. Minutes of the Meeting held on held on 3 December 2020 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd December 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 

32. Member Questions 

None received.

33. Briefing on the scope - Elective Home Education 

The Associate Director, Children and Families, provided the Panel with an 
overview of the Elective Home Education (EHE) provision in the context of the 
current national trends during the pandemic. 

The Panel noted that parents had a choice to educate their children at home 
or by other means under the 1996 Education Act.  The legal and operational 
background to EHE was explained and was set out in the report.  Since March 
2020, Covi
[...]
in terms of the qualifications; the difficulties 
for children reintegrating into school if they returned following a period of 
home education; and the safeguarding concerns referred to earlier in the 
discussion.  It was stated that whilst curriculum support may be provided by 
the school it was the responsibility of the parent to provide the education.  The 
authority had very limited powers to intervene on aspects relating to the 
provision of education although it could make a referral if there was a 
safeguarding concern.

The Panel was particularly concerned about the quality of education that was 
being provided at home and Members commented that whilst in some cases it 
may be good there were clearly risks that many children were not being 
educated to the adequate standard.  There was an significant outcome gap 
for home educated pupils with some doing well and sitting exams whilst some 
others did not.  There was also a discussion about whether numbers of 
children being home educated may increase following the full reopening of 
schools on 8th March 2021 as some parents were still likely to have concerns 
about Covid-19.  Members highlighted the importance of robust measures and 
clear communication with parents around the safety of schools to provide 
maximum reassurance.

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Dhaliwal commented on a number of 
issues included enforcement measures regarding attendance at school and 
the management of school rolls for pupils being home educated.  He also 
highlighted that whilst the issues raised were of concern the number of 
children home schooled in this way remained a small proportion of school 
aged children in Slough.  Members asked for a breakdown of children being 
home education and the Associate Director confirmed he would circulate 
further information to the Panel.

At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted. 

Page 2



Education and Children's Serv
[...]
strong competition from authorities in 
London.  Members were informed that the financial packages were now 
broadly on par with London and the most important factors were good 
management and caseloads both of which were key areas of the 
Improvement Plan.  The Trust continued to work hard on implementing its 
workforce strategy despite the challenges.

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Dhaliwal asked about the issue of 
unaccompanied asylum seeker children; foster care; and several workforce 
issues.  The Officer responded to the questions and in relation to foster care it 
was noted that there had been an increase in the number of placements and 
the service was performing well.

At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted and it was agreed to 
receive an update in six months.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted and for the Panel to receive a  
further update in six months. 

35. The Draft Threshold Document 

The Safeguarding Partnership Manager introduced the report which outlined 
what a Safeguarding Children Threshold Document (SGTD) was, why it was 
necessary and how it was used in practice.

The SGTD was a technical tool used by practitioners to assist them in making 
professional judgements about whether to make a safeguarding referral or if 
there were other options available.  The document was particularly useful 
when a child’s situation did not clearly indicate that there maybe a child 
protection issue.

It was noted that the document was currently being developed by Slough 
Safeguarding Partnership in consultation with managers and practitioners 
from a range of agencies and schools. The Panel was informed that it was 

Page 4



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 04.02.21

anticipated the document would be finalised in March with a view to it being 
used from April 2021.  The last review had been carried out two years and 
was followed by training and seminars.  A similar approach would be taken 
following the current review.

The Panel noted the report.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted. 

36. Forward Work Programme 

The Policy Insight Analyst presented the Forward Work Programme for the 
Panel for the remainder of the municipal year.

The items for the next meeting on 16th March were reviewed and agreed to 
include NEETs; youth offending; parenting in Slough; Early Years provision; 
and the terms of reference for the proposed task & finish Group on 
employment and skills.  The Trust report referred to in the current work 
programme had been brought forward and discussed earlier in the meeting.

Resolved – That details of the Work Programme be noted. 

37. Attendance Record 

Resolved –  That details of the Members’ Attendance Record 2020/21 be 
noted.

38. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 16th March 2021. 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.26 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel
DATE: 16th March 2021

CONTACT OFFICER: Ketan Gandhi
(For all Enquiries) Associate Director, Place Regulation, 01753 875500

WARD(S):  ALL

PART I
FOR INFORMATION

YOUNG PEOPLE NOT IN EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT OR TRAINING 

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to provide the Education and Children Services 
Scrutiny Panel an overview of young people who are NEET (Not in education, 
employment and training). For context this report focuses on young people aged 
16 to 18 in line with the Raising Participation Age agenda and the statutory duties 
placed on Local Authorities.

The request asked by the panel has been to provide The NEET Comparison 
figures on pre-Covid-19 and during / post Covid-19

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to note the report and comment as appropriate on 
the approaches that have been taken. 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Fi
[...]
us pandemic June 2020 – February 2021

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel  
DATE: 16th March 2021

CONTACT OFFICERS:   Michael Jarrett, Associate Director, Children and Families, 
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 476556

WARD(S):  All

PART I

FOR INFORMATION

PARENTING IN SLOUGH – A MULT I-AGENCY STRATEGY 

1. Purpose of Report

This report provides an update of the work underway as part of the Multi-Agency 
Parenting Strategy for Slough.

The report provides a more detailed overview of the key areas of development
including the:

 Finalisation of the multi-agency Parenting Strategy for Slough 
 Implementation of Slough’s Parenting Offer 
 Continued roll out of training opportunities across the system.

The multi-agency parenting strategy has been published and available on the 
Slough Borough Council website (see appendix 1)  

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The committee is asked to note and comment as appropriate on the work that 
has been undertaken amongst key stakeholders and partners to develop the 
multi-agency strategy.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan
The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) is the document that details the 
priorities agreed for Slough with partner organisations. 

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy aims to improve the health and wellbeing of 
the local community and reduce inequalities for all ages across the borough. It 
uses the JSNA as its evidence base. Priority 1: Protecting vulnerable children. 
Additionally the Parenting Strategy has a focus on Improving the wellbeing of 
slough's residents (parents, carers & families), so links to the priority 3.

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes

The work of the Multi-agency parenting strategy contributes to the following 
outcomes in the Council’s Five Year Plan: http://insite/media/3558/five-year-pla
[...]
21. 

 Training for Cohort 2 will begin at the end of April 2021building further capacity 
across the system

 In addition, 6 members of the Early Help team are being trained in Parenting 
Interventions at the University of Reading and will be ready to deliver the 
Incredible Years Programme from September 2021 

5.6 From April 2015 to March 2020 – Slough had successfully worked with 877 
families under the Troubled Families Programme who have all made sustained 
and significant progress during their interventions with Early Help and / or the 
Slough Children’s Services Trust.

5.7 From April 2020 to March 2021 – Slough has met its (Government set) yearly 
target of working with 211 families under the Strengthening Families Programme 
(formerly Troubled Families) with each family making sustained and significant 
progress following intervention.

5.8 All 211 families under the programme presented initially with ‘child in need’ 
issues however a secondary issue or more was also detected in all families. 
These secondary issues were mainly around health (39%) and/ or domestic 
abuse / parental conflict (39%) in the family household followed by concerns 
around ‘improving living standards’ (14%), ‘staying safe in the community’ (5%) 
and ‘getting a good education/ skills for life’ (3%).

5.9 Additionally, based on data for April 2020, the Slough Children’s Services Trust – 
Front Door received 751 contacts relating to children  and of those contacts 316 
(42%) could be classed as issues caused by parental factors (DA against 
parent/carer, abuse / neglect) and behaviour (Socially Unacceptable Behaviour). 

Page 25



5.10 Parenting in Slough – A Multi-agency Strategy, relates to families with children 
aged 0-25 (including SEND) and essentially aims to drive good professional 
practice and improve outcomes for families and parents in Slough.  The strategy 
sets out our vision, the local and national agenda, our parenting offer, and what 
we are aiming to achieve (our
[...]
place that provide support to Slough residents 
in terms of skills, upskilling and employment. This would require reviewing the 
council’s current policies and projects. 

b. Identify the current challenges to skills and employment in Slough due to the 
pandemic.

c. Hold evidence gathering workshop with specialist support officers (DWP, 
NEET, Slough Academy, the voluntary sector and other partners). 

d. Identify areas requiring further investigation or consideration.
e. Present recommendations and proposed policy/project changes to Cabinet.

3. Principles

a. To provide effective oversight of the Employment, Skills and COVID-19 task 
and finish group.

b. To steer workshops held with all support officers and partners.
c. To provide an opportunity for ECS scrutiny members to contribute towards any 

recommendations.
d. To provide further support for the Cabinet in its response to COVID recovery.

4. Membership

4.1 Membership will be comprised from all scrutiny members. The membership of 
the task and finish group will be as follows:

Scrutiny
 Chair, Cllr Basra, Chair Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel.
Cllr Hulme
Cllr Gahir
Cllr Qaseem
Cllr Ali 

4.2 Members may resign at any time by giving written notice to the Chair.

5. Chairing

Page 37



5.1 The current Chair of the Education and Children’s Services will chair meetings 
and workshops. 

6. Meetings 

6.1 The task and finish group shall schedule meetings as frequently as required.

6.2 Members will be notified of the date, time and venue of each meeting by email. 
Meetings shall be held at such dates, times and venues, as the Chair and 
members deem convenient. 

6.3 The Task and Finish Group understands this will be lengthy investigation which 
require many meetings for evidence gathering with various stakeholders and 
this information be then need to be discussed amongst members of the group. 

6.4 Any member with an interest in an item under discussion shall be expected to 
declare their i
[...]
s Centre Services
	6 Parenting in Slough - Multi-Agency Strategy
	7 Terms of Reference for Employment, Skills and COVID-19 Task and Finish Group
	Draf ToR v1.1

	8 Forward Work Programme
	ECS Work Programme 16.03.21

	9 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel — Meeting held on Tuesday,
16th March, 2021.

Present:- Councillors Basra (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), A Cheema, Ajaib,
Begum, Qaseem, A Sandhu and Sarfraz

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Strutton

Apologies for Absence:- No apologies had been received.

PART 1
39. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Basra declared an interest in item 7 as she was the Chair of the
Covid- 19 Task and Finish Group. Councillor Basra remained in the meeting
and participated in the item.

40. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 February 2021

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2021 be
noted.

(With the agreement of the Panel, the Chair agreed to alter the order of the
agenda).

41. Member Questions
Responses to Member Questions had been circulated to members by email.
42. Young People Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET)
The Associate Director, Place Regulations provided the Panel with an
overview of the Young People Not in Education, Employment or Training
(NEET) in the context of the NEET comparison figures on pre-Covid-19 and
during/post Covide-19.
The report focused on young people aged 16 to18 in line with the Raising
Participation Age agenda and the statutory duties placed upon the Local
Authority.

The following points were noted:

The Office for National Statistics (ONS) reported the latest quarterly increase
in the number of NEET young people was the largest since July to September
2011 (not 2021).



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 16.03.21

Local authorities were responsible to support young people to participate in
education, employment or training (EET) until they were 18 years old and also
required to track the participation of young people in Year 12 & 13. The Local
Authority had a duty to provide them with the right opportunity if they were not
in EET.

Monthly reports of NEET figures had been provided to the DfE (the NEET Not
Known figures were also included collectively). The NEET and Not Know
figure for Slough in December 2019 in the second quintile was 4.1%
compared to 7.3% in England with a slight increase to 4.7% in December
2020 compared to 7.6% in the South-East and 6.3% in England.

Of the 136 NEET young people, there were 45 with an unknown status.
During the Covid-19 period, the NEET Team had actively engaged with young
people online and whilst social distancing safely, had used various methods
including door knocking to track young people.

The proposal to remodel the transformation programme included the NEET
team moving close to the Early Help team. The all-age Future Skills Hub
would be going live at the end of June 2021 with a group of employers and
delivery partners would be working together to look at a range of jobs and
creating pathways for them. The Localities offer was also being developed to
provide support and skills as well as encouraging young people to consider
the types of careers they would like to pursue. The Early Help team and other
services were working together jointly to support young people to get into
education, employment and training. Work had also been on-going with
schools to raise aspirations and building on apprenticeships with the aim od
developing and growing ‘Slough Borough’s own’ by investing in
apprenticeship opportunities.

The Panel raised a number of issues during a wide-ranging discussion which
are summarised as follows:

Members asked about the position of the 45 young people whose status were
unknown. It was explained that it was not known where these young people
were, and that some may possibly no longer live in the borough. However, the
Council was required to provide evidence of where they were and
investigations were on-going to find ways of tracking them, including
knocking on doors and checking education institutions. Work would also be
undertaken with voluntary partners to establish whether the children were
accessing any of the services.

In answer to a Member’s question, it was confirmed that ensuring that young
people were in EET until they were 18, required them to be on a programme
of education, employment or training as required by law. This was done by
tracking and knowing where they were but was very difficult to enforce. It was



43.

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 16.03.21

noted that a lead youth worker who would build relationship with young people
was being recruited for all localities in the Borough.

Concerns were raised about the limited number of local residents employed in
regeneration programmes in Slough. It was explained that by law, the Council
could not force contractors to employ local people but it was critical for a
certain percentage of opportunities to be provided to local residence by
developers.

Members requested to be provided a gender breakdown of the NEET figures.

Members asked about the number of employers that were on the steering
group for the Future Skills Hub. It was explained that employers on the
steering group, which included Heathrow, rather than employers. The Panel
was informed that the NVQ Level 3 qualification had been an issue in the past
and pathways were being reviewed to be able to support people to achieve
this qualification.

In response to Members’ query, it was explained that young people would not
be forced into pursuing further studies but were required by law to be in EET
until they were 18 as discussed earlier. However, they would be encouraged
and supported into programmes which captured pupils who may potentially
drop out to provide support to prevent them dropping out.

Members asked about provision of traineeships and it was confirmed that
traineeships would be one of the pathways for employment and noted that
Kickstart Scheme had been a preference for young people to traineeships.

Under Rule 30, Councillor Strutton commented on a number of issues
including the need for the provision of career advisers in schools and for the
Council to engage with career officers and local businesses.

Resolved — That the Young People Not in Education, Employment or
Training report be noted.

Early Years and Children's Centre Services

The Associate Director, Children and Families introduced a report which
provided an update on Early Years and Children’s Centre Services.

Members noted that the Children’s Centre had remained opened throughout
the Covid-19 pandemic from March 2020 to date, with the exception of Early
Education and a range of family services, which had been discontinued in
order to comply with social distancing measures. Targeted services had been
provided throughout this challenging period to ensure the needs of the
community were met. The lifting of restrictions from 12 April 2021 would
enable the resumption of the offer of services to smaller groups.



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 16.03.21

It was noted that the Children’s Services Centres were used by partners to
deliver a range of services, such as the Healthy Early Years Accreditation and
worked with Public Health to encourage healthy eating and good health
practices at an early stage. Funded early education entittlement and provisions
for 3- to 4-year-olds had remained and would be resumed. However, there
had been a significant decrease in the take up of 2-year-old funded early
education places, mainly due to home schooling.

The Department for Education (DFE) funded holiday activities, food program
and Winter grant scheme (£15 per week) had been on offer whilst the children
had been at home during lockdown. In addition, children that were eligible for
free school meals would receive a voucher for the Easter holiday period.
Holiday activities and the food programme during this period would launch the
focus on healthy eating, cooking on budget and encourage the move from
sedentary lifestyle. The Easter programme would take place virtually and
parents would be required to participate in physical activities.

It was anticipated that the summer holiday programme would be face-to-face
and would be developed further to widen the opportunities to all providers and
to extend the provisions so that they could be offered to all parents with
eligible children, as well as those who were subsidised.

Further update would be reported to the Panel at the conclusion of the
summer programme.

The Panel was informed that the curriculum for early years would be changing
in September 2021 and seven schools in Slough had been taking part in an
early year’'s documentary programme as part of a pilot scheme.

Online services as well as early years resources had been developed and
available for all and responses to evaluation of the services provided had
confirmed that the services had been well received. It was noted that the
positive outcome should be attributed to the effective partnership working
with private, voluntary and independent providers.

The Panel raised a number of issues during a wide-ranging discussion
summarised as follows:

e Members asked whether the support programmes were only available
to parents on low income. It was explained that the winter programme
had been available to parents of children that were eligible for free
school meals.

e Members noted that 5,000 children in Slough were eligible for free
school meals and asked what support was being provided to schools
that were providing breakfast clubs, as a high performing school was
currently funding this provision from its school budget. It was explained
that a large number of schools were providing breakfast but the Council
could not mandate for that provision. Breakfast provision was very
costly and therefore had challenging funding implications. The



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 16.03.21

message to encourage the provision of breakfast would continue to be
promoted.

Members noted that up to March 2021, the Children’s Centres had
85% occupancy rate and asked whether the centres were now
providing all services. It was explained that occupancy rate had
increased during Covid-19 and services such as mental health had
seen an increase and continued to rise. When restrictions were lifted,
provision of services such as occupational health would be resumed.
Members raised concerns about the level of obesity which was higher
than the national average and queried whether this was due to Covid-
19 and asked what measures were in place to educate parents post
lockdown. It was explained that data had yet to be published but
suggested that the obesity level was likely to have increased. Plans
were in place to address this issue as part of the Easter holiday
activities which would be offered online. Online resources and the food
programme, aimed at educating parents would also be available.
Members asked whether children of parents not on low income could
join the breakfast provisions and it was noted that many schools
already allowed this, but may vary from school to school.

Councillor Kelly declared an interest as he worked for a school. He remained
in the meeting and took part in the discussion.

Concerns were raised regarding the thirty to forty early years children
that were stranded abroad due to the pandemic. It was explained that
this number of children was not considered to be an immense problem
for the Council, as many of the children were accessing remote
teaching. In response to better planning to take account of junk food
outlets close to schools, it was noted that the Council was committed to
addressing the issue of obesity. The Associate Director, Children and
Families was requested to provide a list of 2-year-olds that were
eligible to 30 hours pre-school.

Members welcomed the high level of health visitor support and
targeted parents but queried that dental health was not as well
targeted. It was explained that extensive work had been done with
parents who accessed the service but noted that it was more difficult to
support those who were not accessing the service.

In response to a query raised about Early Years school places being
withdrawn from children who were still abroad, it was explained that
places would usually be withdrawn as a last resort and that children in
early years were not of statutory school age and would only be taken
off roll if they had been off persistently.

In response to a question as to whether health and safety checks were being
undertaken, it was explained that tooth brushing programmes were being
delivered virtually in addition to videos. The Health and Safety team had also
been working with providers and had distributed guides to ensure Covid
compliance.



44,

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 16.03.21

The Chair then invited Councillor Strutton to address the Panel under Rule 30.

Councillor Strutton welcomed the virtual programmes that had been provided
and the resources that could be easily accessed. He raised concerns about
the 30% of 3-year-olds in Slough that had higher tooth decay compared to the
national average, highlighting that 170 children had undergone major surgery
in 2018. Councillor Strutton asked for further details on the number of families
that had traveled abroad during Covid -19 and raised concerns about potential
safeguarding issues. It was explained that substantial progress had been
made in addressing the issue of tooth decay prior to the pandemic but
progress may have been negatively impacted by the pandemic. A tooth
brushing video had however been produced to encourage dental health.
Children missing education was noted as an issue that would be addressed
through a multi-agency approach.

Resolved — That the Early Years and Children’s Services report be noted.

Parenting in Slough - Multi-Agency Strategy

The Associate Director, Children and Families, provided members with an
update on the on-going progress of work undertaken as part of the Multi-
Agency Strategy. The report provided a detailed overview of the key areas of
development.

The Panel noted that the strategy now fully in place, covered provision for
children from birth up to age 25, from universal to targeted provisions. Work
had been undertaken jointly with parents, providers and commissioning.

Following the conclusion of the presentation, members discussed and raised
the following points:

e Members asked what was being done to inform parents that may not
be aware of the information available on the Council’s website. It was
noted that a soft and sensitive approach was being taken to launch the
offer, also presented as self-serve. It was noted that all partners had
been involved in the publicity to raise raising awareness of the
parenting programme and would be rolled out from September 2021.

¢ In acknowledging the progress that had been made in targeting 211
families, Members asked about the number of families that were still
requiring support. It was noted that the Troubled Families Programme
was a national programme measured by the Government, and Slough
had met its annual target of 211 families from April 2020 to March 2021
under the Strengthening Families Programme. There were currently
1600 children on the Early Help caseloads and just under 2,000 social
care caseloads.

e Members asked whether schools would be encouraged to identify
children where parenting had been identified as an issue. It was
explained the offer extended across the children’s services system in



45.

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 16.03.21

rolling out the parenting programme. There would be 6 levels of
Trouble Families’ criteria and success would be measured from the
outcomes of the suitable actions taken with participation over a period
of time.

e Members asked about the lessons that had been learnt from the key
challenges that had been faced in successfully working with 877
families from April 2015 to March 2020 that could be applied to the
current programme. It was reiterated that the Troubled Families was a
national programme that was due to end in March 2021 but due to its
success had been extended to 2022, which indicated investing in
results. The programme was referred to in Slough as Strength and
Families and it was expected that Slough would reinvest into the
programme utilising the resources that had been established from the
Troubled Families Programme.

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Strutton commented on a number of
issues including the question of what was being done to maintain the progress
of families that had been worked with successfully with under the Troubled
Families Programme. It was explained that this was done through sustained
participation and confirmed that there had been no duplication in the 877
families that had been worked with to date. It was also clarified that the Early
Help caseloads (1600) were separate from the Children’s Services Trust
caseloads. Early Help used voluntary (for ages 1 & 2 children) and statutory
(for children ages 3 & 4). Measures were in place to support families where
repeat or unresolved issues had been identified in addition to work being
undertaken through pathways via children’s social care to activate statutory
intervention.

Resolved — That the Parenting in Slough —Multi-Agency Strategy be noted.

Terms of Reference for Employment, Skills and COVID-19 Task and
Finish Group

Councillors Ajaib and Qaseem declared an interest in item 7 as they were on
the Covid- 19 Task and Finish Group. Councillors Ajaib and Qaseem
remained in the meeting and participated in the item.

The Insight Analyst introduced the report which outlined the purpose of the
Task and Finish group, set up to establish how Covid-19 had impacted on the
skills and employment of residents in Slough. Membership of the joint working
group consisted of 5 members from the various Scrutiny Panels in the
Council.

The Task and Finish Group would essentially focus on identifying the current
challenges to skills and employment in Slough due to the pandemic,
particularly in relation to Heathrow Airport. It would investigate how to
encourage residents to upskill by looking at the gaps that existed prior to and
during the pandemic.



46.

47.

48.

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 16.03.21

Members were reassured that all areas, including deprived areas would be
incorporated in the indicators gathered which would provide an overview of
data by ward, but the main focus would be on Slough in general. The
information would be gathered by the localities group. It was confirmed that
work had already begun but had to be rescheduled to October 2021 due to
Covid-19 restriction and the Council restructure programme.

Resolved:

That the Employment, Skills and Covid-19, Task and Finish Group Terms of
Reference be noted.

Requested the Insight Officer to bring the need to produce data by ward, to
the attention of the Employment, Skills and Covid-19, Task and Finish Group.

Forward Work Programme

Members reviewed the Forward Work Programme for the remainder of
2019/20 and agreed the items listed for the meeting on 20 April 2021.

Resolved — That the details of the report be noted.

Attendance Record

Resolved — That details of the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.
Date of Next Meeting 20 April 2021

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 20 April 2021.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.32 pm and closed at 9.07 pm)



